

No. 18-540

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE,  
in her official capacity as Attorney General  
of the State of Arkansas,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

A. J. Kritikos  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
444 West Lake Street  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 372-2000

M. Miller Baker  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sarah P. Hogarth  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
500 North Capitol Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 756-8000  
mbaker@mwe.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
STATEMENT .....	1
A. ERISA Preemption .....	1
B. Pharmacy Benefit Managers .....	3
C. Maximum Allowable Cost Pricing .....	5
D. Act 900's Challenged Provisions .....	8
E. Act 900's Uncertain Provisions .....	11
F. Proceedings Below .....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	18
I. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle .....	18
II. Insofar As Petitioner Has Not Waived Her Arguments, the Eighth Circuit's Decision Faithfully Applies This Court's Precedent. ....	24
III. The Circuit Split Petitioner Asserts Is Illusory. ....	32
IV. Petitioner's Claims Of Importance Fail .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	40
APPENDIX	
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507 (annotated) .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	1
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enft v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	2, 25, 28, 30
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Med. and Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	36
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	29
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	1, 2, 3, 32
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	1, 3, 14, 32
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	23, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	29
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	20, 25
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33, 35
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Gerhart</i> , 852 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	1, 2
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	1, 37
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	1, 32
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(6) .....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(a)(9) .....	8, 29
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(b).....	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(1).....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(2).....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(3).....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(A)(i)(b) .....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(ii) .....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(c)(4)(C)(iii) .....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(e).....	10, 32
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507(f)(1) .....	8
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	20, 22, 25
S. Ct. R. 14.4.....	21
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. Trade Comm’n, Statement of the Federal Trade Commission Concerning the Proposed Acquisition of Medco Health Solutions by Express Scripts, Inc., FTC File No. 111-0210 (Apr. 2, 2012) .....	4
